#### STATE OF LOUISIANA

#### DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF: \* Settlement Tracking No.

\* SA-AE-21-0032 GULF SOUTH PIPELINE COMPANY, LP \*

\* Enforcement Tracking No.

AI # 31656 \* AE-CN-19-00030

PROCEEDINGS UNDER THE LOUISIANA \* ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT \*

LA. R.S. 30:2001, <u>ET SEQ.</u> \*

#### **SETTLEMENT**

The following Settlement is hereby agreed to between Gulf South Pipeline Company, LLC f/k/a Gulf South Pipeline Company, LP ("Respondent") and the Department of Environmental Quality ("DEQ" or "the Department"), under authority granted by the Louisiana Environmental Quality Act, La. R.S. 30:2001, et seq. ("the Act").

Ι

Respondent is a limited liability company that owns and/or operates a natural gas compressor station located in Haughton, Bossier Parish, Louisiana ("the Facility").

II

On September 25, 2019, the Department issued to Respondent a Consolidated Compliance Order & Notice of Potential Penalty, Enforcement Tracking No. AE-CN-19-00030 (Exhibit 1).

Ш

Respondent denies it committed any violations or that it is liable for any fines, forfeitures and/or penalties.

Nonetheless, Respondent, without making any admission of liability under state or federal statute or regulation, agrees to pay, and the Department agrees to accept, a payment in the amount of THREE THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS (\$3,000.00), of which Seven Hundred Seventy-Nine and 65/100 Dollars (\$779.65) represents the Department's enforcement costs, in settlement of the claims set forth in this agreement. The total amount of money expended by Respondent on cash payments to the Department as described above, shall be considered a civil penalty for tax purposes, as required by La. R.S. 30:2050.7(E)(1).

V

Respondent further agrees that the Department may consider the inspection report(s), permit record(s), the Consolidated Compliance Order & Notice of Potential Penalty and this Settlement for the purpose of determining compliance history in connection with any future enforcement or permitting action by the Department against Respondent, and in any such action Respondent shall be estopped from objecting to the above-referenced documents being considered as proving the violations alleged herein for the sole purpose of determining Respondent's compliance history.

VI

This agreement shall be considered a final order of the Secretary for all purposes, including, but not limited to, enforcement under La. R.S. 30:2025(G)(2), and Respondent hereby waives any right to administrative or judicial review of the terms of this agreement, except such review as may be required for interpretation of this agreement in any action by the Department to enforce this agreement.

VII

This settlement is being made in the interest of settling the state's claims and avoiding for

both parties the expense and effort involved in litigation or an adjudicatory hearing. In agreeing to the compromise and settlement, the Department considered the factors for issuing civil penalties set forth in La. R. S. 30:2025(E) of the Act.

#### VIII

As required by law, the Department has submitted this Settlement Agreement to the Louisiana Attorney General for approval or rejection. The Attorney General's concurrence is appended to this Settlement Agreement.

IΧ

The Respondent has caused a public notice advertisement to be placed in the official journal of the parish governing authority in Bossier Parish, Louisiana. The advertisement, in form and wording approved by the Department, announced the availability of this settlement for public view and comment and the opportunity for a public hearing. Respondent has submitted an original proof-of-publication affidavit and an original public notice to the Department and, as of the date this Settlement is executed on behalf of the Department, more than forty-five (45) days have elapsed since publication of the notice.

X

Payment is to be made within ten (10) days from notice of the Secretary's signature. If payment is not received within that time, this Agreement is voidable at the option of the Department. Payments are to be made by check, payable to the Department of Environmental Quality, and mailed or delivered to the attention of Accountant Administrator, Financial Services Division, Department of Environmental Quality, Post Office Box 4303, Baton Rouge, Louisiana, 70821-4303. Each payment shall be accompanied by a completed Settlement Payment Form (Exhibit A).

In consideration of the above, any claims for penalties are hereby compromised and settled in accordance with the terms of this Settlement.

#### XII

Each undersigned representative of the parties certifies that he or she is fully authorized to execute this Settlement Agreement on behalf of his or her respective party, and to legally bind such party to its terms and conditions.

# GULF SOUTH PIPELINE COMPANY, LLC F/K/A GULF SOUTH PIPELINE COMPANY LP

BY: Signature)
(Printed)Comberty Tarr
TITLE: VP of Eng. & Construction
THUS DONE AND SIGNED in duplicate original before me this 14th day of 2022, at 1500 to 1700.
EDIETH M. LIGONS  Notary Public, State of Texas  Comm. Expires 08-10-2023  Comm. Expires 08-10-2023  Notary IB 124199919
BY: Lefend A Completed Assistant Secretary Office of Environmental Compliance
THUS DONE AND SIGNED in duplicate original before me this 3/st day of day of day of low your day of low your day of low your not apply low your day of low your day of low your day of low your day of da
Lourdes Iturralde, Assistant Secretary

LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE

ENFORCEMENT DIVISION POST OFFICE BOX 4312

### CONSOLIDATED COMPLIANCE ORDER & NOTICE OF POTENTIAL PENALTY



**BATON ROUGE, LOUISIANA 70821-4312** 

<b>Enforcement Tracking No.</b>	AE-CN-19-00030	Certified Mail No.	7017 0530 0000 5978 6127
Agency Interest (AI) No.	31656	Contact Name	Stacy Martinez
Alternate ID No.	0400-00005	Contact Phone No.	225-219-3378
Respondent:	Gulf South Pipeline Company, LP	Facility Name:	Koran Compressor Station
	c/o Corporation Service Company	Physical Location:	4135 Camp Joy Road
	Agent for Service of Process	7	
	501 Louisiana Avenue	City, State, Zip:	Haughton, LA 71037
	Baton Rouge, LA 70802	Parish:	Bossier

This CONSOLIDATED COMPLIANCE ORDER & NOTICE OF POTENTIAL PENALTY is issued by the Louisiana Department of Environmental Quality (the Department), under the authority granted by the Louisiana Environmental Quality Act (the Act), La. R.S. 30:2001, et seq., and particularly by La. R.S. 30:2025(C), 30:2050.2 and 30:2050.3(B).

#### FINDINGS OF FACT

An authorized representative of the Department inspected the abovementioned facility or conducted a file review of the facility to determine the degree of compliance with regulations promulgated in the Louisiana Administrative Code, Title 33. The State regulatory citations for the violation(s) identified during the inspection and/or file review are indicated below.

The Respondent owns and/or operates the Koran Compressor Station (the facility), a natural gas compressor station, located at 4135 Camp Joy Road in Haughton, Bossier Parish, Louisiana. The facility operates or has operated under the authority of the following Title V Permits:

 PERMIT NO.
 ISSUE DATE

 2351-V6
 September 1, 2015

 2351-V7
 July 28, 2016

Inspection & File Review April 19, 2018 & August 1, 2019

**Date of Violation** 

ł.

11.

The Respondent failed to maintain documentation of maintenance for Compressor Engine No. 2 (EQT 0002), Compressor Engine No. 3 (EQT 0003), and Compressor Engine No. 4 (EQT 0004). Specifically, there was no documentation regarding an oil and filter change every 4,320 hours of operation or annually for EQT 0004 in 2017, no documentation regarding an Inspection annually or every 4,320 hours of operation of all hoses and belts for EQT 0002, EQT 0003, and EQT 0004 in 2017, and no documentation regarding an inspection of spark plugs annually or every 4,320 hours of operation for EQT 0004 in 2017. The Respondent was able to provide documentation for EQT 0002 and EQT 0003 regarding an oil and filter change every 4,320 hours of operation or annually in 2017. Additionally, the Respondent was able to provide documentation regarding an inspection of spark plugs annually or every 4,320 hours of operation for EQT 0002 and EQT 0003. Compressor Engine No. 1 (EQT 0001) was out of operation in 2017 according to the inspection report. According to the Revised 2018 Annual Compliance Certification dated March 28, 2019, the Respondent reported that required maintenance records were not kept from January 1, 2018 through June 7, 2018 for CRG 0001 (Compressor Engines 1,2,3,4), and the Respondent also reported a failure to keep each record readily available and on-site for at least five (5) years after the date of each maintenance as required by 40 CFR 63.10(b)(1). The failure to maintain documentation specified in 40 CFR 63.6655(a) through (f) and keep each record readily available on-site for at least five (5) years after the date of each maintenance as required by 40 CFR 63.10(b)(1) is a violation of Specific Requirement Nos. 9 and 44 of Title V Permit No. 2351-V7, 40 CFR 63.6655 and 40 CFR 63.6660(c), which language has been adopted as a Louisiana Regulation in LAC 33:III.5122, LAC 33:III.501.C.4, and La. R.S. 30:2057(A)(2). According to the Warning Letter, AE-L-19-00030, response dated February 8, 2019, and Revised 2018 Annual Compliance Certification dated March 28, 2019, the Respondent reported that engine maintenance was occurring, but maintenance was not being documented. Work orders are now created in an online compliance tracking program called OMS. After the Department's inspection, the Respondent reported performing the required engine maintenance and documenting the activities. Additionally, timely compliance reminders are now generated to ensure maintenance activities are properly documented going forward.

**Description of Violation** 

EXHIBIT

1

AE-CN-19-00030

<del>~</del>	
inspection & File Review April 19, 2018 & August 1, 2019	

III.

The Respondent failed to maintain documentation of maintenance for the Auxiliary Generator (EQT 0005). Specifically, there was no documentation for 2016 and 2017 regarding an oil and filter change every 500 hours of operation or annually, no documentation regarding the inspection of the air cleaner annually or every 1,000 hours of operation, and no documentation regarding the inspection of all hoses and belts annually or every 500 hours of operation. According to the Revised 2018 Annual Compliance Certification dated March 28, 2019, the Respondent reported that required maintenance records were not kept from January 1, 2018, through June 7, 2018, for EQT 0005, and the Respondent also reported that each record was not kept readily available on-site for at least five (5) years after the date of each maintenance as required by 40 CFR 63.10(b)(1). The failure to maintain documentation specified in 40 CFR 63.6655(a) through (f) and keep each record readily available on-site for at least five (5) years after the date of each maintenance as required by 40 CFR 63.10(b)(1) is a violation of Specific Requirement Nos. 34 and 43 of Title V Permit No. 2351-V6 and Specific Requirement Nos. 35 and No. 44 of Title V Permit No. 2351-V7, 40 CFR 63.6655 and 40 CFR 63.6660(c), which language has been adopted as a Louisiana Regulation in LAC 33:III.5122, LAC 33:III.501.C.4, and La. R.S. 30:2057(A)(2). According to the Warning Letter, AE-L-19-00030, response dated February 8, 2019, and Revised 2018 Annual Compliance Certification dated March 28, 2019, the Respondent reported engine maintenance was occurring, but maintenance was not being documented. Work orders are now created in an online compliance tracking program called OMS. After the Department's inspection, the Respondent reported performing the required engine maintenance and documenting the activities. Additionally, timely compliance reminders are now generated to ensure maintenance activities are properly documented going forward.

#### **ORDER**

Based on the foregoing, the Respondent is hereby ordered to comply with the requirements that are indicated below:

- To take, immediately upon receipt of this **COMPLIANCE ORDER**, any and all steps necessary to meet and maintain compliance with the Air Quality Regulations. This shall include, but not be limited to; correcting all of the violations described in the "Findings of Fact" portion.
- To submit to the Enforcement Division, within thirty (30) days after receipt of this COMPLIANCE ORDER, a written report that includes a detailed description of the circumstances surrounding the cited violation(s) and actions taken or to be taken to achieve compliance with the "Order" portion of this COMPLIANCE ORDER. This report and all other reports or information required to be submitted to the Enforcement Division by this COMPLIANCE ORDER shall be submitted to the Department at the address specified in this document.
- To submit to the Enforcement Division, within thirty (30) days after receipt of this COMPLIANCE ORDER, documentation of oil and filter changes every 4,320 hours of operation or annually for EQT 0002, EQT 0003, and EQT 0004 in 2018, documentation of inspections annually or every 4,320 hours of operation of all hoses and belts for EQT 0002, EQT 0003, and EQT 0004 in 2018, and documentation of inspections of spark plugs annually or every 4,320 hours of operation for EQT 0002, EQT 0003, and EQT 0004 in 2018, which are referenced in Paragraph II of the FINDINGS OF FACT portion of this COMPLIANCE ORDER.
- To submit to the Enforcement Division, within thirty (30) days after receipt of this COMPLIANCE ORDER, documentation for EQT 0005 of an oil and filter change every 500 hours of operation or annually in 2018, documentation of the inspection of the air cleaner annually or every 1,000 hours of operation in 2018, and documentation of the inspection of all hoses and belts in 2018, which are referenced in Paragraph III of the FINDINGS OF FACT portion of this COMPLIANCE ORDER.

#### **RIGHT TO APPEAL**

- The Respondent has a right to an adjudicatory hearing on a disputed issue of material fact or of law arising from this COMPLIANCE ORDER. This right may be exercised by filing a written request with the Secretary no later than thirty (30) days after receipt of this COMPLIANCE ORDER.
- The request for an adjudicatory hearing shall specify the provisions of the COMPLIANCE ORDER on which the hearing is requested and shall briefly describe the basis for the request. This request should reference the Enforcement Tracking Number and Agency Interest Number, which are located in the upper right-hand corner of the first page of this document and should be directed to the address specified in this document.

Upon the Respondent's timely filing a request for a hearing, a hearing on the disputed issue of material fact or of law regarding this COMPLIANCE ORDER may be scheduled by the Secretary of the Department. The hearing shall be governed by the Act, the Administrative Procedure Act (La. R.S. 49:950, et seq.), and the Division of Administrative Law (DAL) Procedural Rules. The Department may amend or supplement this COMPLIANCE ORDER prior to the hearing, after providing sufficient notice and an opportunity for the preparation of a defense for the hearing.

AE-CN-19-00030

III.

	<del>,,,</del>					
IV.	This COMPLIANCE ORDER shall become a final enforcement action unless the request for hearing is timely filed. Failure to time					
IV.	Section 2050.4 of the Act for the violation(s) descri	condent's right to a hearing on a disputed issue of material fact or of law under				
_		o file an appeal or the Respondent's withdrawal of a request for hearing on this				
		ondent from contesting the findings of facts in any subsequent penalty action				
V.	addressing the same violation(s), although the Res	condent is established from objection to this COMPLIANCE OPDER becoming a				
	addressing the same violation(s), although the Respondent is estopped from objecting to this COMPLIANCE ORDER become permanent part of its compliance history.					
Vi.	**************************************					
		COMPLIANCE ORDER and the provisions herein will subject the Respondent to				
	possible enforcement procedures under La. R.S. 30;	2025, which could result in the assessment of a civil penalty in an amount of not				
	more than fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000) for each day of continued violation or noncompliance.					
VII.						
	nothing herein shall be construed to preclude the ri	ight to seek such penalties.				
	NOTICE	OF POTENTIAL PENALTY				
1.	Pursuant to La. R.S. 30:2050.3(B), you are hereby	notified that the issuance of a penalty assessment is being considered for the				
		ay be filed regarding the violation(s) and the contemplated penalty. If you elect				
		abmitted within ten (10) days of receipt of this notice.				
11.		rcement action(s), you may request a meeting with the Department to present				
		ion(s). If you would like to have such a meeting, please contact Stacy Martinez				
	at 225-219-3378 or stacy.martinez@la.gov within to	en (10) days of receipt of this NOTICE OF POTENTIAL PENALTY.				
Ш		(a) to consider the gross revenues of the Respondent and the monetary benefits				
		penalty will be assessed and the amount of such penalty. Please forward the				
		atement along with a statement of the monetary benefits of noncompliance for				
		erson within ten (10) days of receipt of this NOTICE OF POTENTIAL PENALTY.				
		the method(s) you utilized to arrive at the sum. If you assert that no monetary				
		this statement. If the Respondent chooses not to submit the requested most				
•	current annual gross revenues statement within ten (10) days, it will be viewed by the Department as an admission that the					
IV.	Respondent has the ability to pay the statutory maximum penalty as outlined in La. R.S. 30:2025.  The Department assesses civil penalties based on LAC 33:I.Subpart1.Chapter7. To expedite closure of this NOTICE OF POTENTIAL					
14.		AC 33:::Suppart::Chapter?. To expedite closure of this NOTICE OF POTENTIAL attlement amount to resolve any claim for civil penalties for the violation(s)				
	described herein. The Respondent may offer a settlement amount, but the Department is under no obligation to enter into settlement negotiations. The decision to proceed with a settlement is at the discretion of the Department. The settlement offer					
		IDATED COMPLIANCE ORDER AND NOTICE OF POTENTIAL PENALTY REQUEST				
		stification of the offer. DO NOT submit payment of the offer amount with the				
		fer and notify the Respondent as to whether the offer is or is not accepted.				
v.	This CONSOLIDATED COMPLIANCE ORDER & NOTIC					
	·	SUBMITTAL OF INFORMATION				
	ement Division;	Hearing Requests:				
	ana Department of Environmental Quality	Department of Environmental Quality				
Office of Environmental Compliance Air Enforcement Division		Office of the Secretary				
	office Box 4312	Post Office Box 4302				
	Rouge, LA 70821	Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70821-4302				
	Stacy Martinez	Attn: Hearings Clerk, Legal Division Re: Enforcement Tracking No. AE-CN-19-00030				
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	and the miles	Agency Interest No. 31656				
Permit Division (if necessary):		Physical Address (if hand delivered):				
Department of Environmental Quality						
	e of Environmental Services	Department of Environmental Quality				
	Office Box 4313	602 N Fifth Street				
	Rouge, LA 70821-4313	Baton Rouge, LA 70802				
Attn:	Attn: Air Permits Division					

AE-CN-19-00030

### HOW TO REQUEST CLOSURE OF THIS CONSOLIDATED COMPLIANCE ORDER & NOTICE OF POTENTIAL PENALTY

- To appeal the COMPLIANCE ORDER portion, the Respondent must follow the guidelines set forth in the "Right to Appeal" portion
  of this COMPLIANCE ORDER.
- To request closure of this CONSOLIDATED COMPLIANCE ORDER & NOTICE OF POTENTIAL PENALTY, the Respondent must demonstrate compliance with the "Order" portion of this COMPLIANCE ORDER by completing the attached "CONSOLIDATED COMPLIANCE ORDER & NOTICE OF POTENTIAL REQUEST TO CLOSE" form and returning it to the address specified.
- To expedite closure of the NOTICE OF POTENTIAL PENALTY portion, the Respondent may offer a settlement amount to resolve
  any claim for civil penalties for the violation(s) described herein.
- The Department assesses civil penalties based on LAC 33:1.Subpart1.Chapter7.
- The Respondent may offer a settlement amount but the Department is under no obligation to enter into settlement negotiations.
   It is decided upon on a discretionary basis.
- The settlement offer amount may be entered on the attached "NOTICE OF POTENTIAL PENALTY REQUEST TO SETTLE" form. The Respondent must include a justification of the offer.
- <u>DO NOT</u> submit payment of the offer amount with the form. The Department will review the settlement offer and notify the Respondent as to whether the offer is or is not accepted.

If you have questions or need more information, you may contact Stacy Martinez at 225-219-3378 or stacy.martinez@la.gov.

Lourdes Iturraide

Assistant Secretary

Office of Environmental Compliance

cc: Gulf South Pipeline Company, LP 9 Greenway Plaza Ste. 2800 Houston, TX 77046

Attachment(s)

- Request to Close

### LPBAREDYERVRONMENTALL87998An Eage 5 of 6

ENFORCEMENT DIVISION

## CONSOLIDATED COMPLIANCE ORDER & NOTICE OF POTENTIAL PENALTY

POST OFFICE BOX 4312

RATON ROLIGE LOUISIANA 70821-431



BATON ROUGE, LOUISIA	NA 70821-4312 REQUEST TO CLO	SE	r.c	DUISIANA
Enforcement Tracking N	o. AE-CN-19-00030	Contact Name	Stacy Martinez	
Agency interest (Al) No.	31656	Contact Phone No.	225-219-3378	
Alternate ID No.	0400-00005			
Respondent:	Gulf South Pipeline Company, LP	Facility Name:	Koran Compressor S	Station
respondent:	c/o Corporation Service System	Physical Location:	4135 Camp Joy Roa	
	Agent for Service of Process			
	501 Louisiana Avenue	City, State, Zip:	Haughton, LA 7103	7
	Baton Rouge, LA 70802	Parish:	Bossier	
		OF COMPLIANCE		
	JINI ENTERNE	,, com, in 1101		I
	STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE		Date Completed	Copy Attached?
A written report was sui	omitted in accordance with Paragraph II of t	he "Order" portion of the		
All necessary document	s were submitted to the Department within	30 days of receipt of the		
COMPLIANCE ORDER in	accordance with Paragraphs III & IV of th	e "Order" portion of the		
COMPLIANCE ORDER.	s were submitted to the Department within	AS days of receipt of the		
All necessary document	s were submitted to the Department within accordance with Paragraph(s)? of the	"Order" portion of the		
COMPLIANCE ORDER 1 COMPLIANCE ORDER.	i accordance with LaraRight(2) t of the	State position or old		
CONTRIANCE UNDER.	were submitted to the Department within	90 days of receipt of the		
CONTRIBUTE OFFICE IN	accordance with Paragraph(s)? of the "Orde	r" portion of the		
COMPLIANCE ORDER IN	actoragine with Languagiapinists of the Orde	. Partier et tite		
All isome in the "Finding	s of Fact" portion of the COMPLIANCE ORDE	R were addressed and	**************************************	
All Items in the Fittomy the facility is being oner	ated to meet and maintain the requirement	s of the "Order" portion		
AF the COMPHANCE OPER	DER. Final compliance was achieved as of:	The second second		
		OFFER (OPTIONAL)		
	(check the a	oplicable option)		and the second s
The Responde Department h	nt is not interested in entering into settlem as the right to assess civil penalties based on	ent negotiations with the I LAC 33:I.Subpart1.Chapter	Department with the u	inderstanding that ti
19-00030), the meeting to dis	pive any claim for civil penalties for the viola Respondent is interested in entering into s cuss settlement procedures.	ettlement negotiations wit	n the Department and	Would like to set up
19-00030), th	olve any claim for civil penalties for the viola e Respondent is interested in entering ir which shall include LDEQ enfor	ito settlement negotiation	is with the Departme	int and otters to b
Benefic     DO NO	ry component = ial Environmental Project (BEP)component ( r SUBMIT PAYMENT OF THE OFFER WITH TH andent as to whether the offer is or is not ac	IS FORM- the Department ( cepted.		
nespi			T OF OOTENTIAL BEALA	
The Responde	nt has reviewed the violations noted in CO led a justification of its offer and a description	MPLIANCE ORDER & NOTIC on of any BEPs if included in	settlement offer.	ILIA (ME-CM-13-000

### LDEQ-EDMS Document 11879081, Page 6 of 6

I certify, under provisions in Louisiana and U and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, th and complete. I also certify that I do not ow operate. I further certify that I am either the	he statements and information a re outstanding fees or penalties	ttached and the con to the Department	npliance statement for this facility or	above, are true, accurate,	
Respondent's Signature	Respondent's Printed	pondent's Printed Name R		Respondent's Title	
		<u></u>			
Respondent's Physical Address		Respondent's Phone #		Date	
MAIL	COMPLETED DOCUMENT TO	THE ADDRESS BE	LOW:		
Louisiana Department of Environmental Qual Office of Environmental Compliance Enforcement Division P.O. Box 4312 Baton Rouge, LA 70821 Attn: Stacy Martinez	lity .				